Filed: 12/2/2024 1:59:18 PM WEQC

Abigail Boudewyns # 7-5223 Senior Assistant Attorney General Patrick Kent #8-6511 Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 Capitol Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002 307-777-6946 abigail.boudewyns@wyo.gov patrick.kent@wyo.gov

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL FROM THE REWEWAL OF WYPDES PERMIT NO. WY0001163 WYOMING REFINING COMPANY

Docket No. 24-3601

JOINT MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Section 3(a) of the Department of Environmental Quality's (Department) Practice and Procedure Rules, the Department and Wyoming Refining Company jointly request a continuance of proceedings pending the outcome of informal settlement discussion. The parties have both consented to filing this Joint Motion for Continuance after verbal and email discussion.

Submitted this 2 day of December, 2024.

<u>/S/ Patrick Kent</u> Abigail Boudewyns # 7-5223 Senior Assistant Attorney General Patrick Kent #8-6511 Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office 109 Capitol Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002 307-777-6946 abigail.boudewyns@wyo.gov patrick.kent@wyo.gov Attorneys for DEQ

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Patrick Kent, hereby certify that on the 2nd day of December 2024, I electronically filed the forgoing *Joint Motion for Continuance* with the Environmental Quality Council and served the following parties using the Environmental Quality Council's electronic notification system:

Victoria A. Marquis Kurt Shanahan 490 North 31st Street, Suite 500 Billings, MT 59101 <u>vmarquis@crowleyfleck.com</u> <u>kshanahan@crowleyfleck.com</u> *Attorneys for Wyoming Refining Company*

Todd Parfitt todd.parfitt@wyo.gov

Jennifer Zygmunt jennifer.zygmunt@wyo.gov

/S/ Patrick Kent

Patrick Kent State of Wyoming – Attorney General